BULLITT THOMAS STOKES, DIRECTOR
TRACY PARSLEY, MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR

COUNTY BOBBIE CASTLEMAN, CUSTODIAL SUPERVISOF
/
7 PUBLIC GEORGE BROCK, ENERGY MANAGEF
7
4 SCHOOLS

DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent

FROM: Thomas Stokes, Director of Facilities ///75

DATE: December 8, 2025

RE: NBHS - BG 24-192 - Change Order 26 - Added Seat Wall

The foundation at the gateway wall relative to the sloped walkways is slightly elevated —
to correct this, a concrete wall is being proposed around the wall to finish this area
relative to the foundation height.

| recommend approval of this request.

e BP2-G701-2017 - Change Order 26 - NBHS PSC - for Board Signature
e BP2 - FACPAC - Change Order 26 - Added Seat Wall - for Board Signature
o COR-41 RFP-15 Monument Seat Wall - No action — for Board Reference

OUR MISSION IS TO INSPIRE AND EQUIP OUR STUDENTS TO SUCCEED IN LIFE
BULLITT COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS AN EQUAL EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT INSTITUTION

©Q 1040 HIGHWAY 44 EAST, SHEPHERDSVILLE, KY 40165 & (502)869-8022 (i) (502)869-8029 £ THOMAS. STOKES@BULLITT.KYSCHOOLS.US



Change Order

_AIA Document G701° - 2017

PROJECT: (Name and address)

Phase II Athletics - Bid Package No. 2 -
NB Field House

Bullitt County Public Schools

OWNER: (Name and address)

Bullitt County Public Schools Board of
Education

1040 Hwy 44 East

Shepherdsville, KY 40165

CONTRACT INFORMATION:

Contract For: Phase II Athletics - Bid
Package No. 2 - NB Field House
Date: 09-09-2024

ARCHITECT: (Name and address)
Studio Kremer Architects

1231 S Shelby St.
Louisville, KY 40203

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Change Order Number: 026

Date: 12-15-2025

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Calhoun Construction Services, Inc.

7707 National Turnpike
Louisville, KY 40218

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon
adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

See COR #41 for Scope of Work Included in this Change Order

The original Contract Sum was $ 16,249,774.40
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ (665,863.00)
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 15,583,911.40
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 9,154.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 15,593,065.40

The Contract Time will be unchanged by (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract Time,
that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

i, 7 ol

A@ITECT (Signature) CONTRACTOR (Signature)

BY: Catherine Noble Ward, AIA

(Printed name, title, and license
number if required)

OWNER (Signature)

BY™JGel Pittard, Project Manager BY: Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent

(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)

Date Date Date

AIA Document G701 — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” “AlA," the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 16:00:17
EST on 12/03/2025 under Subscription No.20250134442 which expires on 06/06/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used
in accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (6930a4251c6fc6c55bad2104)

1



12/5/25, 1:32 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order

Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
63848)

Form Status: Saved

Tier 1 Project: Phase 2 Athletics and Fieldhouses

BG Number: 24-192 District: Bullitt County (HB678) (071)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Calhoun Construction Services, 0002, General Construction - North Bullitt Field
House

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 26
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 12/15/2025
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $2,907,023.76
Net Approved COs $669,110.08
Remaining After Approved COs $2,237,913.68
Net All COs $1,214,980.76
Remaining After All COs $1,692,043.00

This Requested Change Order Amount $9,154.00

+-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $457.70

+/-

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

+/-

Remaining Construction Contingency $1,692,052.00

Balance

Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer

Contract Change Reason Code Improved Plans/Specs

Change Order Description And Justification

The foundation at the gateway wall relative to the sloped walkways is slightly elevated — to

correct this, a concrete wall is being proposed around the wall to finish this area relative to the
foundation height.

Cost Benefit To Owner
Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the cost of additional mobilzation.

about:blank 173



12/5/25, 1:32 PM Printer Friendly Screen
Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor $5,210.00 56.92%

Materials $3,029.00 33.09%

Profit and Overhead $824.00 9.00%

Bond Insurance $91.00 0.99%
Cost Breakdown Total: $9,154.00

Cost for this Change Order supported No

by an alternate bid or competitive price

quote

Explain Why

Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the cost of additional mobilzation.

about:blank 2/3



12/5/25, 1:32 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 63848)
blwrivs. ] )[w(/ 12-05-2025
Architect Date
N/A
Construction Manager Date
. p . 8 SERyEeT
;(/(A/Cv (7\,61,&1//.), sk 5 25
Finance Officer Date
Local Board of Education Designee Date

about:blank

3/3



Change Order Request 41 - PCO #87 - Concrete seat wall at monument; pending RFP

752-- BCPS Phase Il Athletics North Bullitt Field House

11/6/2025 CALHOUN
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Summary of work
Concrete seat wall at monument; pending RFP
Scope - Subcontractor Description Cost
$8,239.00
o Progress Cleaning - Plug ==> Pressure wash/Masonry Clean Up ==> $350.00
o CCS Concrete ==> RFP-15 Concrete Seat Wall ==> $7,889.00
Sub Total: $8,239.00
Bond: $91.00
Fee: $824.00
Total $9,154.00

Approved By:

Date:

Submitted By: Calhoun

Date: 11/6/2025




SAFETY - QUALITY - INTEGRITY
Calhoun Construction Services

Proposal
November 6™, 2025

Calhoun Construction Services
1703 S. Brook Street
Louisville, K. 40208

Attention: Ms. Lyons
Project Manager

RE: NBHS RFP — 15 Monument Seat Wall
Ms. Lyons

We propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supervision to perform the following scope of work required per
RFP 15:

Prepare sub-grade

Drill/Epoxy

Set Dowels

Form/Reinforce Area

Protect Adjacent concrete with plastic

Pour Back 4500psi exterior Concrete in Proposed Location
Wreck Forms

Exclusions:

Masonry repairs
Pressure Washing

RFP 15
Price for scope of Monument Seat Wall
VALEIIAL. .. e e $3,029
LaDOT. . .., $3,600
EqQUIPIIEIT. ...t $1,260
1 RN $7,889
Clarifications:

e Work is to take place Monday Thru Friday 7:00 AM To 4:00 PM, during regular working hours.
Should you have any questions, concerns or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Very respectfully,

Owen Jackson

CCS Concrete —Assistant Project Manger
Office Phone 502-493-1332

Mobile Phone 502-492-9212

Email: Owenjackson@calhounconstructs.com

c ALH 0 U N 7707 National Turnpike Suite 400, Louisville, KY 40214
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 502.493.1332 www.calhounconstructs.com



REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

PROJECT: Phase Il Athletics - Bid Package No. 2 REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO.: 15
North Bullitt Field House
Bullitt County Public Schools DATE: 31-Oct-2025
OWNER: Bullitt County Public Schools ARCHITECT: Studio Kremer Architects
1040 Highway 44 East 1231 S Shelby Street
Shepherdsville, KY 40165 Louisville, KY 40203
TO CONTRACTOR: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 2023-50
7707 National Turnpike BG# 24-192

Louisville, KY 40218

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed modifications to the Contract
Documents described herein.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN

Description:
Provide price proposal for the following:
Item No.1 In Response to BP2 - RFI #70
- Provide pricing for a cast-in-place concrete seat wall surrounding the monument wall where the slope of the paved
walkway exposes the top of the foundation.
- Based on observed work, the concrete footer may have been poured beyond the edge of the masonry wall,
Refer to Structural Section K/S3.3 for the foundation detail as documented.
- Cast-in-Place Wall can either sit on top of footing if installed per Section K S3.3
-OR -
- Cast-in Place Concrete Seat Wall can be epoxy doweled into the footer (see left side of Detail 6/A5.23)
Iltem No.2 - GC to confirm depth of footing and provide to Design Team to confirm depth of foot is appropriate relative to finished grade.
- Photographs of Work in place now are attached to this RFP for reference.
- Elevations of paved area surrounding monument all as provided by the GC is also attached for reference.
Attachments:

Revised Drawings: A5.23 NBHS

ISSUED: 31-Oct-2025 ARCHITECT: studio kremer architects

CONTRACTOR: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. BY: Cate Noble Ward, AIA

BP2 - North Builltt Field House REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL page 1 of 5



[
SHEN

€SV

L'0s-€202

(M4 e
ey
TSNOISIA3Y
V5 A8 GBIOIHD
NS AB NMVEQ
ezizs :3UVa

SpL-6Z #08

s1isz08
5300H0S DNENd ALNTOD LUMg

WILNID 3DNIIDS WOISAH | 11l 3SVHd
SHAN - AVM3LVYD

- S1V130 A3DYVINI ® NVd

b=t

NOUDNULSNOD
NOLLYONNO.S
N1V NG

a35v0 guL “INOLS
V00 GALOVANO0D

aawnssy
ONULODS OIL” s
Aava vma
IV
10 1501 - P —om
Wod 1O -

SRITTIV viriasvi \ i

INIOF NOIGNV.

50V Vil GOV D3 v (6)

MY AVA VA NVBIN

eI

TROETIV v
INIOF NOISNVAa

TRV 50
0D Sa3Im

TRV
LTI SETNVAS.
/M ONMEVI TVASHL

10 AAL HAINAA

~NoiLo3s &

ESHEN TIVAL

HOLOVHINGD A8

ONIOOH 1V IV
V5 AN 110 AXOUI

VWAL NOLLVONNO:
OL.4n LLNW 01 TV
~TIVAA 1V3S ALIHONGD
vo

QATIVISNI AV IV
HaINIANND ISNNODL

L= L
TSN TR VINSANOA = vig0 Wvid O

A alAsna1 IS ASRUS S L2k

s1wenusse olia olpms

dilg ¥O4 a3inssi - SLNINNDO0A NOILDMILSNOD %001

“LONHLS M T EH—

70,0 D ANLS WIIN 4——)

LOMLE Y T TN

@i

20,94 B 0LS WL

e

a0vds v,

200K ‘20,
52 LHAA D001 Ly Sl AHNOSYI

B E———

b =2 L

MO00 W1 VIIGVA HDLVA

N0 g

Soomon ﬁ AN VLTIV LTIHE QTHEIN
o

v

{4 0.4 I AO19AS VIRV
T VIR WINTIGV] GTVIONGD

s
Wi om
R | 0.4 O

[

SLE0S AVMILVO - NOILDIS TIVAR

0109 WL VDSV HOLWWH
- VN V1T LTS QSN

“aiss

g »ﬂ PR 14408 WVALIW QIHSINII Tt ONIX2018 JOOM O'8
. A 2 L0tk
NS WATH - s e s -
I s wawon
R
[
soiowiNoD -
falliea _ | o0 m aooM KT T
ansvis ——E T -
SON 1|
& i
anis i | =t RIS -
sonmvia
w0 30r00d NSO | S
- ow TS 335 WV 30NV - ‘amig Wi
3 0 8 M ONV IOV 13315 et |
yosavnoD
sonmwio prey] 3 |
i A ANS s | 5049
|/ wanoamon vanwio oxsmning 4
o T o oo | |
Tony TS oL R 1 : Wl
imova tnos Kl S S ] VAR | (2 v VLI TLSAS TV
ey ey I LI GTVIONO
o B 400Y OL Y343Y '10 JdAL JOOY [
; i 3 |
CAMIYIHE GO |

VT NOUNINGIL

DN COOM XT 'L I
prady u_.
1\. P

‘oN3631 WaLSAS .
400U OL Y334 10 JdAL 400Y L e oy - ONMSY NI C3UI00A o PONNO016 doom o
r = 4
ONNIOTN 000N X L ol Y v i v
b4 INTIGVA ATIVIONOD “ VD ONIHOD YL QFHEIN I7THd
¢
ONIHLVIHS COOMATd. .!ql\'
v = “

anoxsy

v DNId0

V0 ONIAOD TLIW CIHGINS 3 NV TIVA RUROSWL

WANIANON

FJER WG
ESHEN TIVA TVININOINOW - 11¥130 NV1d

i

o i @ o T

Lo W

0.1 B OIS Wi

ONILYAHS G0OMAT H1E—

Z0I0K ‘0.
42 L43A D0 0k 1V SALL AUNOSV

F0vas v v 1+ —

EENIVRY:RTE:

i)

TV INIAONON

LInG 0L TIVM - TIVM LVIS
LIHONOD IIVIENILSVD

"

0

ZSHEN T19M ERL7ED]

L2l )

T

e

9001 1 NS WA 4——f—

10O 1t
IO D0,
42 LI D008 1V G2 AUNOSYN

Fovas UV L

B —

b=l
TIVM MO HOISALXE SHEN - NOILO3S TIVM

b

SONIMVIO
IWUNLONULS OL 334
'ONLLOO LTHINGD
FOVIANFISYD.

& aovio.
10138 DY

ONHEVT)
0TI A0S
AVD UV NOND

El 0-00L
tI3A3T 5
T soNmvsg
g W9 OL U3
3015 s HIVAIOIS 313HONOD
0V

v
INIOT NOISNVAXS
L1331 5

H

IAONIISVIA TV
209 SaaaM

avo
WIAVO AVHAT

£\

TG

m—

HOV18 LHOINGIN
©UIINIA N0
QIO LLFING HINON

T I
ANALVIY INIOF NOISNVeiXA B ~

aaunoun ATIng wili i 4D ANOISIT
SUNOD GOL AMD -+ HINO g
¥OV13 IHOINGIW & TN KT

O G3ZVIO LUTING HLON

INIVJ ML LY
EGERTERY)




%

S Slace el s

7










